UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
Inre:
FURR’S SUPERMARKETS, INC., Case No, 7-01-10779-SA
Chapter 7
Debtor.

ORDER RESULTING FROM FIRST AND FINAL CHAPTER 7 FEE
APPLICATIONS OF JERRY WILLIAMS, P.E. AND MUSTANG MECHANICAL
AND ELECTRIC, CONSULTANTS FOR THE TRUSTEE

This maltter came before the Courl upon (i) the First and Final Fee Application of

Jerry Williams, P.E., filed October 24, 2002 (the “Williams Fee Application™)” and (ii)
the First and Final Fee Application of Mustang Mechanical and Electric, filed October 24,
2002 (docket # 1920) (the “Mustang Fee Application™), the Court, having reviewed the
fee applications and being sufficiently advised, FINDS:

A, On October 24, 2002, notice was given of the Williams Fee
Application,” specifying a period of 20 days (plus 3 days based on service of the notice by
mail, for a total of 23 days) to object thereto, in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code
and Bankruptcy Rules 2002(a)(6) and 9006(f), to all persons on the official limited
mailing matrix maintained by the Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court in connection with this
case;

B. The notice was sufficient in the particular circumstances;

C. The objection deadline specified in the notice expired on
November 18, 2002, with no objections to the Williams Fee Application having been

filed;

*

The Williams Fee Application was filed with the Clerk’s office, but for some reason does not appear on
the case docket.
* The notice was filed with the Clerk’s office, but for some reason does not appear on the case docket.



n. The Williams Fee Application complies with the requirements of
Bankruptcy Rule 2016 and the local rules;

E. The compensation sought in the Williams Fee Application is
reasonablc compcensation for actual and ncoessary services that benefited the cstate, and
should be allowed:

F. On October 24, 2002, notice was given of the Mustang Fee
Application (docket #1921), specifying a period of 20 days (plus 3 days based on service
of the notice by mail, for a total of 23 days) to object thereto, in accordance with the
Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rules 2002(a)(6) and 9006(f), to all persons on the
official limited mailing matrix maintained by the Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court in
connection with this case;

G. The notice was sufficient in the particular circumstances;

H. The objection deadline specified in the notice expired on
November 18, 2002, with no ahjections to the Mustang Fee Anpplication having heen
filed;

L. The Mustang Fee Application complies with the requirements of
Bankruptey Rule 2016 and the local rules;

L. The compensation sought in the Mustang Fee Application is
reasonable compensation for actual and necessary services that benefited the estate, and
should be allowed;

K. Entry of this order is appropriate under Bankruptcy Code §§330(a),
331, 503(b)(2) and 507(a)(1).

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that Jerry Williams, P.E. (“Williams™) is

allowed, as a priority, administrative expense under Bankruptcy Code §§503(b)2) and

-



507(a)(1). compensation in the amount of $3.925 for fees, $171.20 for expenses, and
$266.25 for New Mexico gross receipts tax, for a total of $4,362.45, which compensation
is approved. The Trustee is authorized to pay to Williams the unpaid balance of the
approved compensation.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Mustang Mechanical and Electric (“Mustang”)
is allowed, as a priority, administrative expense under Bankruptcy Code §§503(b)(2) and
507(a)(1), compensalion in the amount of $1,725 for fees and $142.31 for New Mexico
gross receipts tax, for a total of $1,867.31, which compensation is approved. The Debtor

is authorized to pay to Mustang the unpaid balance of the approved compensation.

/\ T~
THE HONORXBL FAMES S. STARZYNSKI

UNITED STATESBANKRUPTCY JUDGE

Submitted by:
JACOBVITZ, THUM%/ & WALKER, P.C.

my el Al
David T. Thuma

500 Marquette, NW, Suite 650
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 766-9272

(505) 766-9287 (fax)

[ SRR o M G 2 TR IR, g AR
iICYS 1O il Lnapier 7 1

iy that & true and correct copy
‘D?etli—'leeb %0?‘222%9 was eliher ekectrolmeally
transmitted, faxed, detivered of maxled tcf
the iisted counsel and parties omn

AEC 18 2002

Mary B. Anderson



